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Ministry of  
Food & Agriculture 

Ghanaian-German  
Development Co-operation 

Market-Oriented 

Agriculture Programme 

Planning and Record Book 
Pineapple Production (Organic) 

   

 

 

Name of Producer: 

 

 

Name of Plot Recorded in this Book: 

 

 

Use one Book per Plot! 

Edition July 2012. Market-Oriented Agriculture Programme Component 3, implemented by AFC Consultants International. E-Mail: c.arndt@mail.ru. Cover pictures by MOAP. 
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Calendar of Organic Pineapple Farm Activities (best practice; variations might occur according to local conditions and varieties) 

Farm Activities Months (with planting in month 0) Remarks 

 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14+  

Cut trees, stump and clear                    Or removing previous crop! 

1
st

 Ploughing                    Plough at least 30cm deep! 

Sowing of cover crops                      

2
nd

 Ploughing to incorporate 

cover crops as green manure 
                   Wait 4 weeks till planting (decomposition)! 

Apply organic fertilizer 
(solid) 

                   Apply on wet ridges! 

Harrowing                    If required! 

Ridging                    Along the contour lines! 

Sucker picking                    Do it properly and remove basal leaves! 

Mulching with plastic                     

Sort and grade suckers                     

Treatment of suckers              Options: Neem + soap; citric acid + sulphur; garlic + gavilana; trichoderma 

Planting of suckers                    Mark the holes. Plant by same grade! 

Scouting, counting  
and D-leaves check 

                   Regularly and as often as possible 

Irrigation/watering                    As and when needed! 

Apply organic fertilizer                     4 and 7 months after planting;  
also 2 months after harvesting 

Manual weeding                     Every 2 weeks, manually with a hoe! 

Apply organic insecticide                     After scouting as needed, use neem! 

Apply organic fungicide                     After scouting as needed, use neem! 

Forcing  
(8-9 months after planting) 

                   Depending on variety & market needs! 

Harvesting  
(135-145 days after forcing) 

                   Depending on brix and market needs! 

Post harvest activities   
and Transport 

                    

Production of suckers                    Over a period up to 7 months! 
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General Information about the Pineapple Farm 

 

Name of owner of the farm:   Certification type:   

Name of farm manager/instructor:   Certification number:   

Period of record keeping: from - to  First certification date:   

Association name:   Last certification renewal date:  

Region:     

District:    

Village or town:     

Location of mango farm:     

Total size of planted mango farm 
(acres):  

   

Available land for further future 
mango production (acres): 

   

Total number of different plots:     

Name of plot recorded in this book:    

Amount of dues you have paid to 
your association this year (GH¢): 

   

Amount of dues you have paid to 
your association last year (GH¢): 

   



 4 

  

Information about the Plot 

 

Plot name:   Total number of plants in this plot: 
 

GPS Coordinates:   Plot size (acres):  
 

Variety:   Number of plants per acre: 
 

Planting date:   Planting distance: 
 

 

Comments 
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Planning: Harvesting Dates, Volumes and Gross Revenue Calculation of Plot: %%%%%%%%%..................... 

 

 

Record-Keeping: Harvesting Dates, Volumes and Gross Revenue Calculation of Plot: %%%%%%%%%%%.. 

Planting Date Planned 
Forcing Date 

Planned 
Harvesting Date 

Buyer (Name) 
Specify: Market Women, 

Processor, Exporter 

Yield Estimate 
(kg) 

Price per kg 
(GH¢) 

Amount (GH¢) = Quantity to 
Sell x Price per kg 

       

       

       

       

   T o t a l  Y i e l d  E s t i m a t e  
( k g ) :  

 P l a n n e d  G r o s s  
R e v e n u e  (GH¢):  

 

Planting 
Date 

Forcing 
Date 

Harvesting 
Date 

Buyer (Name) 
Specify: Market 

Women, Processor, 
Exporter 

Grade Unit  
(kg, Crate, 

FruitF) 

Quantity 
of Units 

Sold 

Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount (GH¢) = 
Quantity of Units 
Sold x Price per 

Unit 

Conversion 
Factor (CF):  
What is the 

Weight (kg) of 
one Unit? 

Quantity Sold  
(kg)  

= Quantity of 
Units Sold 

x CF 

           

           

           

           

           

      A c t u a l  G r o s s  
R e v e n u e  

(GH¢):  

 T o t a l  
Q u a n t i t y  

S o l d  ( k g ) :  
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Planning: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Planning: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Planning: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Planning: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Planning: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

 



 11 

Planning: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Record-Keeping: Farm Activities, Costs of Inputs and Labour 

Farm Activity Date(s) Costs of Inputs Family and Hired Labour 

No. Description and 
Operator 

 Input 
Active Ingredient and 

Pest/Disease 
Targeted 

Unit Quantity Price per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

 Unit Quantity Value per 
Unit  

(GH¢) 

Amount 
(GH¢) 

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        
 

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

        

    Family 
Labour 

Person-
days 

   

    Hired Labour 
or Services 

T o t a l  
(PD): 

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 

      

1 PD (Person-day)  
= 5 hours of work 

  

T o t a l  
Inputs 
(GH¢): 

 

Family 
Labour 

T o t a l  
(PD):  

 T o t a l  
(GH¢): 
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Gross Margin Calculation of Plot %%%%%%%%..%%%%%%. representing %%%.. acre(s) 

 

Planned Gross Margin (Data from Planning)   Actual Gross Margin (Data from Record-Keeping)  
 

PLANNED GROSS REVENUE   

  

A. Planned Gross Revenue 
(GH¢) = (from page 5) 

  

  

PLANNED VARIABLE COSTS   

  

B. Total Planned Costs of 
Inputs (GH¢) = 

  

C. Total Planned Costs of Hired 
Labour or Services (GH¢) = 

  

D. Total Planned Value of 
Family Labour (GH¢) = 

  

E. Total Planned Variable Costs 
(GH¢) = B + C + D = 

  

  

PLANNED GROSS MARGIN  

  

F. Planned Gross Margin  
(GH¢) = A – E =  

  

G. Planned Gross Margin per 
Acre (GH¢) = F / size of plot = 

 

H. Planned Gross Margin per 
Own Working Day (GH¢) =  
(A – B – C) / PD Family Labour 

 

 

ACTUAL GROSS REVENUE   

  

A. Actual Gross Revenue 
(GH¢) = (from page 5) 

  

  

ACTUAL VARIABLE COSTS   

  

B. Total Actual Costs of Inputs 
(GH¢) = 

  

C. Total Actual Costs of Hired 
Labour or Services (GH¢) = 

  

D. Total Actual Value of Family 
Labour (GH¢) = 

  

E. Total Actual Variable Costs 
(GH¢) = B + C + D = 

  

  

ACTUAL GROSS MARGIN  

  

F. Actual Gross Margin  
(GH¢) = A – E =  

  

G. Actual Gross Margin per 
Acre (GH¢) = F / size of plot = 

 

H. Actual Gross Margin per 
Own Working Day (GH¢) =  
(A – B – C) / PD Family Labour 
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Fixed Costs Calculation: Depreciation of Tools and Equipment 

Tools and Equipment to 
be Depreciated 

a. Quantity  b. Purchasing Costs 
(GH¢) for one Unit 
 
 

(GH¢) 

c. Repair & Maintenance 
Costs over Entire 
Lifespan for one Unit 
 

(GH¢) 

d. Lifespan  
 
 
 

(year) 

e. Share to be Paid 
for this Plot: Size of 
the Plot / Total Size 
of Mango Farm 

(%) 

f. Amount = 
(a x (b + c) / d) x e  
 
 

(GH¢) 

Small Tools (Hoe, Cutlass, 
and Others) 

1      

Protective Clothing (Boots, 
Gloves) 

1      

Knapsack Sprayers 
 

      

Irrigation equipment 
 

      

Tractor 
 

      

Car 
 

      

Motorbike 
 

      

Farm Buildings 
 

      

Chemical Store 
 

      

Toilets 
 

      

 
 

      

 
 

      

 
 

      

     Total Depreciations 
for the Plot (GH¢)= 
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Fixed Costs Calculation 

 
 

PLANNED FIXED COSTS   

  

A. Total Depreciations for the 
Plot (GH¢) = 
(from page 28) 

  

B. Total Planned Certification 
Costs for the Plot (GH¢) = 

  

C. Total Planned Consulting 
Fees for the Plot (GH¢) = 

  

D. Lease of Land for the Plot 
(GH¢) = 

 

E. Interest Rates on Loan for 
the Plot (GH¢) = 

 

F. Other Fixed Cost for the Plot 
(GH¢) = 

 

G. Other Fixed Cost for the Plot 
(GH¢) = 

 

H. Total Planned Fixed Costs 
for the plot (GH¢)  
= A+B+C+D+E+F+G = 

  

 

ACTUAL FIXED COSTS   

  

A. Total Depreciations for the 
Plot (GH¢) = 
(from page 28) 

  

B. Total Actual Certification 
Costs for the Plot (GH¢) = 

  

C. Total Actual Consulting  
Fees for the Plot (GH¢) = 

  

D. Lease of Land for the Plot 
(GH¢) = 

 

E. Interest Rates on Loan for 
the Plot (GH¢) = 

 

F. Other Fixed Cost for the Plot 
(GH¢) = 

 

G. Other Fixed Cost for the Plot 
(GH¢) = 

 

H. Total Planned Fixed Costs 
for the plot (GH¢)  
= A+B+C+D+E+F+G =  
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Net Income Calculation of Plot %%%%%%%%..%%%%%%. representing %%%.. acre(s) 

 

Planned Net Income (Data from Planning) Actual Net Income (Data from Record-Keeping) 
 

PLANNED GROSS REVENUE   

  

A. Planned Gross Revenue 
(GH¢) =  
(from page 5) 

  

  

TOTAL PLANNED COSTS   

  

B. Total Planned Variable Costs 
(GH¢) =  
(from page 27) 

  

C. Total Planned Fixed Costs 
for the Plot (GH¢) =  
(from page 29) 

  

D. Total Planned Costs (GH¢)  
= B + C = 

  

  

PLANNED NET INCOME  

  

E. Planned Net Income  
(GH¢)  
= A – D =  

  

F. Planned Net Income  
per Acre (GH¢) 
= E / Size of Plot = 

 

 

ACTUAL GROSS REVENUE   

  

A. Actual Gross Revenue 
(GH¢) =  
(from page 5) 

  

  

TOTAL ACTUAL COSTS   

  

B. Total Actual Variable Costs 
(GH¢) =  
(from page 27) 

  

C. Total Actual Fixed Costs for 
the Plot (GH¢) = 
(from page 29)) 

  

D. Total Actual Costs (GH¢) 
= B + C = 

  

  

ACTUAL NET INCOME  

  

E. Actual Net Income  
(GH¢)  
= A – D =  

  

F. Actual Net Income  
per Acre (GH¢) 
= E / Size of Plot = 
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Auto-Evaluation and Lessons Learnt 

 

Production: 

 
 
 
Training: 
 

Which training or technical support do you 
need? 
 
 

 

Which training do your workers need? 
 
 
 

 

 

Have you achieved your expected gross 
margin? If not, why? 
 

 

Have you achieved your expected yield?  
If no, why? 
 
 

 

With which farm activities were you late? 
Why? How to improve on it? 
 
 

 

What pests or diseases have affected your 
farm? What did you do against it? How did it 
work? How to improve on it? 
 

 

What other problems have affected your 
production? What did you do? How to 
improve on it? 
 

 

How could you reduce the costs of inputs? 
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Marketing: 
 

To whom did you sell? For what market/what use? 
(e.g. export, fresh cuts) 

Where did you sell? 
(Farm gate, factory gateI) 

What kind of contract did you have 
with the buyer? 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

    

 
 

 

How would you qualify the relation with the 
buyer? (From very good to very bad) 
 
 
 

 

How did you agree on the sales price? Did 
you stick to it? Did the buyer stick to it? 
 
 
 

 

How could you get a higher price for your 
produce? 
 
 
 

 

If there have been any problems with the 
buyer, what were they? How to improve on 
them? 
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� Checklist: Did you I? 
 

� Sow a cover crop as green manure 

� Do 2nd ploughing to incorporate the cover crop 

� Apply manure or compost 

� Apply cocoa shells as organic fertilizer 

� Do harrowing 

� Do ridging at 70-80 cm interval 

� Lay out plastic mulch 

� Grade suckers, sort out wilted suckers 

� Treat suckers 

� Use a frame marker for spacing 

� Create planting wholes with a flat piece of wood 

� Scout regularly 

� Do manual weed control 

� Irrigate 

� Apply organic fertilizer  

� Spray foliar fertilizer 

� Spray organic fungicides 

� Spray organic insecticide 

� Do forcing either early morning or late afternoon 

� Harvest at appropriate maturity level 

� Place fruits immediately in a shaded area 

� Transport fruits as possible after harvest 

� Weed and prune sucker field 

� Do group purchasing of inputs 

� Respect the contract with the buyer 
 

� What needs to be improved next year? 
 

� Sow a cover crop as green manure 

� Do 2nd ploughing to incorporate the cover crop 

� Apply manure or compost 

� Apply cocoa shells as organic fertilizer 

� Do harrowing 

� Do ridging at 70-80 cm interval 

� Lay out plastic mulch 

� Grade suckers, sort out wilted suckers 

� Treat suckers 

� Use a frame marker for spacing 

� Create planting wholes with a flat piece of wood 

� Scout regularly 

� Do manual weed control 

� Irrigate 

� Apply organic fertilizer  

� Spray foliar fertilizer 

� Spray organic fungicides 

� Spray organic insecticide 

� Do forcing either early morning or late afternoon 

� Harvest at appropriate maturity level 

� Place fruits immediately in a shaded area 

� Transport fruits as possible after harvest 

� Weed and prune sucker field 

� Do group purchasing of inputs 

� Respect the contract with the buyer 
  

 

What are 3 key points to improve on? 

1. 

2. 

3. 
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Contact List 

 

GIZ / MOAP Regional Office Central Region 

Margot Wieczorek, Baba Adams 

MoFA Central Region 

P.O. Box 507, Cape Coast 

Tel: 0242 137693 

E-Mail: margot.wieczorek@giz.de, baba.adams@giz.de  

 

GIZ / MOAP Regional Office Volta Region 

Rainer Ratsch, Holger Kahl 

MoFA Volta Region  

P.O. Box 165, Ho 

Tel: 03620 25573  

E-Mail: RainerPeter.Ratsch@giz.de, holger.kahl@giz.de  

 

GIZ / MOAP Regional Office Brong Ahafo 

Matthias Plewa 

MoFA Brong Ahafo  

P.O. Box 473, Sunyani 

Tel: 03520 27376 

E-Mail: matthias.plewa@giz.de 

 

GIZ / MOAP Regional Office Northern Region 

Anna Weber 

MoFA Northern Region  

P.O. Box 2644, Tamale 

Tel: 03720 25677 

E-Mail: annakatharina.weber@giz.de  

 

GIZ / MOAP Service Delivery Component 

Festus Kwadzokpo 

Information Support Unit of MoFA, Ministries, Accra 

P.O. Box 9698, KIA Accra 

Tel: 0244 337834 

E-Mail: festuskpo@gmail.com 

 

GIZ / MOAP Service Delivery Component 

Christoph Arndt 

Information Support Unit of MoFA, Ministries, Accra 

P.O. Box 9698, KIA Accra 

Tel: 0203 767866 

E-Mail: c.arndt@mail.ru 
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